CH \$140.00 230590

ETAS ID: TM783255

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A.)		01/26/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roadtec, Inc. (as successor by merger to RI Properties, Inc.)
Street Address:	800 Manufacturers Rd.
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37405
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2305907	FXS			
Registration Number:	2277439	ROADTEC			
Registration Number:	1726661	SHUTTLE BUGGY			
Registration Number:	1268909	ROADTEC			
Registration Number:	0788439	BATCHPAC			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048814458

Email: elissa.hart@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird, Attn: Elissa Hart

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree St.

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	586144
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elissa Hart
SIGNATURE:	/Elissa Hart/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007955 FRAME: 0624

900746830

Total Attachments: 4

source=Astec-WF - Trademark Security Release (Reel 2726.0126) Executed#page1.tif source=Astec-WF - Trademark Security Release (Reel 2726.0126) Executed#page2.tif

source=Astec-WF - Trademark Security Release (Reel 2726.0126) Executed#page3.tif

source=Astec-WF - Trademark Security Release (Reel 2726.0126) Executed#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of January 26, 2023 (the "Release Date"), by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent")) for the benefit of Roadtec, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (as successor by merger to RI Properties, Inc. (the "Grantor")).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain (i) Security Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2002, by and among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other credit parties party thereto (the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2003, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a first priority security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") notices of security interests in the Trademark Collateral and the Trademark Security Agreement which was recorded by the USPTO on May 2, 2003 at Reel 002726, Frame 0126;

WHEREAS, all liens granted to the Collateral Agent in connection with the Note Purchase Agreement and the Security Agreement on the assets of the Grantor have been released and the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, the Collateral Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse (a) terminates the liens and security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral, (d) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (e) reassigns, regrants and reconveys to the Grantor any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release shall be recorded by the Grantor or its representatives with the USPTO.

	3.	<u>Capita</u>	alized Ter	<u>ms</u> . Ca	pita	lized	d terms used	herein an	d not otherw	ise	defi	ned shall
have	the	meanings	ascribed	thereto	in	the	Trademark	Security	Agreement	or	the	Security
Agreement, as applicable.												

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A.), as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

John Kushnerick Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

Schedule 1

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK NAME	REGISTRA TION DATE	OWNER	COUNTRY
2305907	"FXS" (Fume Extraction Sys.)	1/4/2000	ROADTEC, INC.	USA
2277439	"ROADTEC & Design"	9/14/1999	ROADTEC, INC.	USA
1726661	"SHUTTLE BUGGY"	10/20/1992	ROADTEC, INC.	USA
1268909	"ROADTEC & Design"	3/6/1984	ROADTEC, INC.	USA
788439	"BATCHPAC"	4/20/1965	ROADTEC, INC.	USA

RECORDED: 01/30/2023